501937832 05/30/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

	Execution Date	
HTC PRODUCTS, INC	2.	04/16/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AFFINITY TOOL WORKS, LLC
Street Address:	1161 Rankin Drive
City:	Troy
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48083

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D415868
Patent Number:	6109625
Patent Number:	6647847
Patent Number:	6782976
Patent Number:	6988719
Patent Number:	6843625
Patent Number:	7263922
Patent Number:	D549749
Patent Number:	D623672
Patent Number:	D551539
Patent Number:	D595102
Patent Number:	D522136
Application Number:	12845422

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

REEL: 028288 FRAME: 0476

PATENT

Fax Number: (248)433-7274 Phone: 248-433-7381

Email: cwilliams@dickinsonwright.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: William H. Honaker
Address Line 1: Dickinson Wright PLLC

Address Line 2: 2600 W. Big Beaver Rd., Ste. 300

Address Line 4: Troy, MICHIGAN 48084

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 38897-00012

NAME OF SUBMITTER: William H. Honaker

Total Attachments: 4

source=Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment#page3.tif source=Patent Assignment#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 028288 FRAME: 0477

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made and effective the day of April 2012, by and between HTC PRODUCTS, INC., located at 6520 Bethuy Rd., Fair Haven, Michigan 48023, (hereinafter ASSIGNOR), and AFFINITY TOOL WORKS, LLC, a Limited Liability Company, located at 1161 Rankin Drive, Troy, Michigan 48083, (hereinafter ASSIGNEE).

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is desirous of assigning its interest in the issued patents, pending patent applications, and registrations as set forth in **Exhibit A**, identified by the United States Patent Office or foreign Patent Office Serial Number or Patent Number and other information (hereinafter the PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS);

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is desirous of owning the entire right, title and interest in and to said PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS, including the right to sue for past damages.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound thereby, the parties hereby agree as follows:

NOW THEREFORE

- ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, convey, transfer, and set over to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, domestic and foreign, throughout the world, in and to said PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS, to have and to hold the interests herein assigned to the full ends of the terms of the PATENT AND PATENT APPLICATIONS and any and all divisions, reexaminations, substitutions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, and/or extensions thereof respectively, including the right of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives to make applications and to receive PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS for inventions and discoveries therein in any and all foreign countries/regions in its name, at its election as well as the right to sue for past infringement and recover any damages for same, and ASSIGNOR hereby assigns, conveys, transfers and sets over to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, all rights of priority in and to the PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS and inventions and discoveries therein in all countries/regions to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit, and for the benefit of its legal representatives, successors and assigns to the full end of the terms of all of the PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS which may be granted on the inventions as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNOR had this assignment not be made.
- 2. The ASSIGNOR represents and warrants that ASSIGNOR is the sole and exclusive lawful owner of all rights, title, and interest in and to the PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS; that the PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS have not been assigned or otherwise transferred, encumbered or affected by ASSIGNOR; and that the ASSIGNOR has the authority and full right to make this ASSIGNMENT.

-1-

PATENT REEL: 028288 FRAME: 0478 3. The ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees that the ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in an interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to the ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits that may be necessary or desirable to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce and to perfect the title to any of the PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS, divisions, reexaminations, substitutions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, and/or extensions thereof in the United States or any foreign countries that may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE hereto have executed this ASSIGNMENT as of the day and year above written.

HTC PRODUCTS, INC.

By: Down Ruskell-Kuhr
Witnessed By:: Mark Com

Country [C]	<u>NS</u>	NS	ns	ns	Sn	ns	Sn	Sn	SN	Sn	Sn	US
Grant number Official Title (English)	Mobile Base	Mobile Base	Fence	Brake and Wheel Assembly	Rollerstand	Floor Stop for a Mobile Base	Fence	Portable Tool Stand	Rail and Tool Mounting Brackets	Tool Mounting Bracket with Light Fixture	Vise For Portable Stool Stand	Rail for Tool Mounting Brackets and the Like
Grant number	D415868 V	6109625 🗸	6647847	6782976 🗸	6988719 🗸	6843625 🗸	7263922 🗸	D549749 🗸	D623672 🗸	D551539 🗸	D595102 🗸	D522136 🗸
Grant date	26-Oct-99	29-Aug-00	11/18/2003	31-Aug-04	24-Jan-06	1/18/2005	9/4/2007	8/28/2007	9/14/2010	9/25/2007	6/30/2009	10/2/2007
Filing number Grant date	29/091215	09/268491	10/076173	10/609047	10/454314	10/723627	10/874468	29/242596	29/242615	29/242621	29/242625	29/242595
Filing date	23-Jul-98	11-Mar-99	14-Feb-02	27-Jun-03	4-Jun-03	26-Nov-2003	23-Jun-2004	10-Nov-2005	10-Nov-2005 29/242615	10-Nov-2005	10-Nov-2005	10-Nov-2005
Docketing #	603400-00002	603400-00006	603400-00021	603400-00037	603400-00038	603400-00046	603400-00050	603400-00058	603400-00060	603400-00061	3400-00062 310 -00062	

REEL: 028288 FRAME: 0480

	SN			
	12/845422 2011/0056764-A1 3/10/2011 Ladder and Support Stand			
	Ladd	:		
	3/10/2011			
	2011/0056764-A1			
	12/845422			_
	i .			
DE:	0 603400-00084 28-Jul-10	DED: 0	05/30/2	2012
NE'	CORL	יבט. נ	JU 30/2	

PATENT REEL: 028288 FRAME: 0481